
 

 

 

 
Standards Advisory 
Committee 
 

Thursday, 25 November 2021 at 6.30 p.m. 

Committee Room One - Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London,  E14 2BG 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

 
 

Agenda 
 
Chair: John Pulford MBE 
 
Members 
Vice-Chair:  Fiona Brown 
 
John Pulford MBE, Fiona Browne, Denzil Johnson, Nafisa Adam, Mike Houston, 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed, Councillor Mufeedah Bustin, Councillor Rabina Khan, Councillor 
James King and Councillor Abdal Ullah 
 
Observers (Independent Persons): 
Elizabeth Marshall MBE (Independent Person) and Rachael Tiffen (Independent Person) 
 
Substitutes:  
Councillor Marc Francis, Councillor Denise Jones and Councillor Puru Miah 
 
 
[The quorum for Standards Advisory Committee is 3 Members including one Councillor 
and one Co-optee] 
 

Further Information 
Reports for consideration, meeting contact details, public participation and more 
information is available on the following pages. 

 
 

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 
 

 

 

Public Information 
 

Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
The public are welcome to view this meeting through the Council’s webcast system. 
 
Physical Attendance at the Town Hall is not possible at this time. 
 

Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

Contact for further enquiries:  
Matthew Mannion, Democratic Services,,  
1st Floor, Town Hall,  Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 4881 
E-mail: matthew.mannion@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 
 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.   
 
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date.  
 

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android 
apps.   

Scan this 
code for an 
electronic 

agenda:  

 

 
 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 
 
 
 

 

 
 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Standards Advisory Committee  

 
Thursday, 25 November 2021 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER(S) 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   5 - 6 

 Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct for 
Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any action 
they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the Monitoring 
Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it relates 
to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any interests and 
to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 

   

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  7 - 12 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Standards Advisory Committee held on Thursday 30 September 2021.  
 

 

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION   

3 .1 Code of Conduct Complaint Monitoring   
 

  

 Report to follow.   

3 .2 Draft Member Induction Plan 2022   13 - 36 

3 .3 Register of Gifts and Hospitality - Quarterly Update   37 - 40 

3 .4 Dispensations under Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011   
 

41 - 44 



 
 
 
 

 

3 .5 Review of the Effectiveness of the Standards Advisory 
Committee   

 

  

 Update to follow.   

4. WORK PLAN   

 Workplan to follow.  

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 
URGENT  

 

 To consider any other unrestricted business that the Chair considers to 
be urgent. 

 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the 
Committee is recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting for the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds 
that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 

NOTE: EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, 
which is commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be 
divulged to third parties.  If you do not wish to retain these papers after 
the meeting, please hand them to the Committee Officer present. 

 

7. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT 
THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  

 

 To consider any other exempt/ confidential business that the Chair 
considers to be urgent. 

 

 
 

Next Meeting of the Committee: 
Thursday, 10 February 2022 at 6.00 p.m.  to be held in the Committee Room One - 
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London,  E14 2BG 

 
 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution  

(i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) 

You have a DPI in any item of business on the agenda where it relates to the categories listed in 

Appendix A to this guidance. Please note that a DPI includes: (i) Your own relevant interests; 

(ii)Those of your spouse or civil partner; (iii) A person with whom the Member is living as 

husband/wife/civil partners. Other individuals, e.g. Children, siblings and flatmates do not need to 

be considered.  Fail
[...]
ences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in 
the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 6



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
30/09/2021 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.05 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM ONE - TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON,  E14 2BG 

 
Members Present at the meeting: 
 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed   

 
Member In Attendance remotely  

 
 Councillor Rabina Khan  

 
Co-opted Members Present at the meeting: 
 
John Pulford MBE (Chair)  
Fiona Browne (Vice-Chair)  

 
Co-opted Members In Attendance remotely 
 
 Nafisa Adam  
Mike Housing  

 
Apologies: 

Denzil Johnson (Co-optee)  

Councillor Mufeedah Bustin  

Councillor James King   

Councillor Abdal Ullah  

 
Others Present at the meeting: 

 Janet Fasan  – (Director of Legal and Monitoring Officer) 
Matthew Mannion – (Head of Democratic Services) 

 
Officers In Attendance remotely: 

 Patricia Attawia – (Democratic Services Team Leader (Civic and 
Member) 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
30/09/2021 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2021 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
3.1 Update on the new Member Code of Conduct  

 
Janet Fasan, Director of Legal and Monitoring Officer, introduced the report 
on progress developing the new Member Code of Conduct. She reminded the 
Committee that previous versions had been presented at recent meetings and 
that the previous meeting in July had agreed a potential final draft of the new 
Code. The only outstanding matter was to await the Local Government 
Association’s published guidance to see if any changes should be made 
following that.  
 
The guidance had now been published and had been incorporated into the 
Code with links to the relevant sections of the guidance spread throughout the 
document. However, no substantive text changes were seen as necessary. 
With the agreement of the Chair, the draft Code had therefore been circulated 
to the political groups asking for comment.  
 
Only limited feedback had been received (and any that was received was 
generally positive) and so it was now proposed, subject to the agreement of 
the Committee, to submit the final Code to Council for adoption.  
 
It was suggested that Council should be asked to adopt the new Code from 
the May 2022 local elections to avoid causing confusion in the short period 
before the elections were due to take place. 
 
Following discussion, the Committee welcomed the new Code and thanked 
the Members of the working group for their efforts in preparing the new 
version. It was unanimously agreed that the proposed Code should be 
approved and forwarded to Council for adoption.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the new Member Code of Conduct be approved and forwarded to 
Council for adoption, with the date of adoption to be set at Friday 6 
May (following the 2022 local elections). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
30/09/2021 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

3.2 Member Learning and Development Update  
 
Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services, introduced the annual 
update report on Member Learning and Development. He highlighted that the 
report covered three main areas: 

 Listing training and development which had taken place over the last 
year and plans for the next few months. 

 Begins the discussion on plans for the Member Induction programme 
after the 2022 local elections. 

 Notes the new Member email bulletin had launched and how that can 
be developed in future. 

 
The Committee discussed the report and noted a number of points including: 

 There had only been a few responses to the Member survey on 
learning and development needs which was disappointing. It was 
agreed that officers would follow this up. 

 It would be good to ensure that co-opted Members were invited to the 
relevant Member Induction training sessions. 

 Whether some training, such as council finance, should be mandatory 
for Members in certain positions/roles. 

 It was useful to attend the Member Induction sessions regardless of 
how long the Member had been serving. 

 A draft of the new Induction plan will be brought to the next Standards 
Advisory Committee meeting. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

3.3 Register of Gifts and Hospitality - Quarterly Update  
 
Patricia Attawia, Democratic Services Team Leader (Civic and Member), 
introduced the regular update on Member declarations of gifts and hospitality. 
She informed the Committee that a reminder, emails and phone calls had 
recently been sent out to Members to check their declarations list. Only one 
Member had yet to provide an update within the last six months but the team 
would be continuing to chase after this meeting. 
 
The Chair noted that there were only two declarations in the report due to 
Covid although it was explained that a few had been submitted more recently 
which would be listed in the next report.  
 
The Committee discussed the report and, in particular, noted the modern 
tradition of a very fancy cake being donated for the Speaker’s Reception.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

Page 9



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
30/09/2021 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

3.4 Review of the Member / Officer Protocol  
 
Janet Fasan, Director of Legal and Monitoring Officer, introduced the report 
proposing the establishment of a working group to review the Member/Officer 
Relations Protocol. She explained that this document was in effect a 
supplement to the Code of Conduct and now that the new Code was complete 
it was the appropriate time to review the Member / Officer relations protocol. 
The existing protocol was attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
The Chair noted that the Protocol was in need of an update and welcomed the 
opportunity to set up a working-group to look at it. During discussion it was 
noted: 

 The protocol was now in an older ‘style’ compared to the new Code of 
Conduct. 

 The Member to Member Relations Section should be improved. 

 It wasn’t clear in the protocol who had accountability for which 
decisions.  

 The referenced Member Service Guide needed considering 

 The section on Political Assistants should include a description of that 
role. 

 It wasn’t always appropriate for officers to seek informal resolution of 
issues with Members. 

 It was worth considering the best way of dealing with issues around the 
Chief Executive role. 

 
The Monitoring Officer thanked everyone for their contributions and agreed to 
establish the working group.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That a working group be established to review the Member / Officer 
Relations Protocol and to report back to the Committee on the 
conclusion of its work. 
 

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Work Plan 
Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services, took the Committee through 
their workplan.  
 
He explained that two reports had not been included on the agenda for this 
meeting: 

 Effectiveness of the Standards Advisory Committee – deferred to the 
next meeting. 

 Update on Member Enquiries – this will follow on from a planned 
discussion at the General Purposes Committee.  

 
 
 

Page 10



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
30/09/2021 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

For the next meeting there were a number of potential reports including on: 

 Strengthening local democracy 

 Member induction planning 

 Guidance on serving on outside bodies 
 
As well as a number of regular reports.  
 
Discussions would take place with the Chair on an appropriate final agenda 
list. 
 
Matthew Mannion also provided a couple of other updates: 

 The General Purposes Committee would be receiving a report 
proposing to make the Constitution clearer that the Standards Advisory 
Committee has the ability to submit reports to Council on matters of 
concern should it so wish.   

 Full Council the previous week had approved extensions to the 
appointments of four Co-optees (John Pulford, Fiona Browne, Mike 
Houston, Nafisa Adam) to 30 September 2025. 

 
The Chair updated the Committee on a couple of matters: 

 He had provided an update to July Council on the last year’s Standards 
Advisory Committee Annual Report. He provided this through a virtual 
arrangement although the technology was not as strong as hoped. 

 He and Elizabeth Hall, the Independent Person (IP), had met with the 
Chief Executive to discuss the recent Senior Leadership Review. The 
Chair and IP were happy with the response content and tone from the 
Chief Executive and welcomed his engagement with their concerns. 

 
Janet Fasan, Monitoring Officer, updated the Committee that the Council had 
run an initial recruitment exercise for a new Independent Person but this had 
not been successful. A second round was being planned and the 
Communications Team were helping draft a more eye-catching advert. 
 
Finally, the Monitoring Officer was asked to report back on the question of 
what role the Council had on monitoring the activities of election candidates, 
especially independent candidates. 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Nil items. 
 

6. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  
 

The meeting ended at 7.00 p.m.  
 

Chair,  
Standards Advisory Committee 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

Standards Advisory Committee 

Thursday, 25 November 2021 

 
Report of: Janet Fasan, Director of Legal and Monitoring 
Officer 

Classification: 
Open (Unrestricted) 

Draft Member Induction Plan 2022 

 

Originating Officer(s) Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services 

Wards affected (All Wards); 

 

Executive Summary 

Following an initial discussion at the last Standards Advisory Committee meeting, 
this report allows the Committee to review and comment on an early draft of the 
2022 Member Induction plan.  
 
The plan covers all aspects of inducting Councillors following the May 2022 local 
elections from administrative tasks such as collecting IDs and updating the website 
through to a programme of seminars to introduce Councillors to the main aspects of 
the Council’s work. 
 
The plan also notes those seminars which could potentially be opened up to relevant 
co-opted Members. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Standards Advisory Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Review and comment on the report and attached appendices. 
 
 
 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 The Standards Advisory Committee receives an annual report on Member 

Learning and Development. As the Member Induction Programme is a key 
feature of the Learning and Development Programme it was agreed to 
present a stand-alone r
[...]
of the content over the next few 
months. 

 New technology not available in 2018 means that it will now be 
possible to run briefings and seminars virtually through Teams rather 
than always requiring attendance at the town hall. This should help to 
encourage attendance and better fit in with the Councillors’ other 
commitments.  

 The plan considers those sessions which would be relevant for co-
opted Members. 

 The introduction of sessions led by Members is being looked at, 
including an ‘introduction to being a councillor’ seminar run by 
experienced councillors as well as a ‘meet the Mayor’ opportunity for 

Page 14



new Members to talk to the Mayor and gain a better understanding of 
how they engage with the Elected Mayor position. 

 
Covid-19 Pandemic 
 

3.5 Any potential impact of the Covid-19 pandemic is being monitored but for the 
moment the plans work on the basis that key parts of the programme will be 
able to take place in person at the town hall. 
Consultation 
 
Preparing the plan / consultation 
 

3.6 A cross-directorate working group of officers is leading the review of the 
Induction Plan. This groups is meeting regularly and is currently working 
through different aspects of the plan until everything is covered.  
 

3.7 In addition feedback has been sought from Member Seminars  (for 
information, the PowerPoint slides used at those Seminars are included as 
Appendix 3 to this report) and reports are being presented to DLTs and CLT. 
CLT in particular play and important role in reviewing and signing off the 
Induction Plan. The final programme will be signed off by the General 
Purposes Committee with a report to its January 2022 meeting, and if 
necessary to its March 2022 meeting.   
 

3.8 This report to the Standards Advisory Committee is also part of the 
consultation exercise. 
 

3.9 Feedback from the Member Seminars: a lot of useful feedback was provided 
at the Member seminars which will be incorporated into the final plan. 

[...]
tor of Legal and Monitoring Officer 

Classification: 
Open (Unrestricted) 

Register of Gifts and Hospitality - Quarterly Update 

 
 

Originating Officer(s) Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services 
Patricia Attawia, Democratic Services Team Leader 
(Civic and Members) 

Wards affected  

 

Executive Summary 

This report provides an update on Members’ declarations of gifts and hospitality 
received since the previous report to the committee on 30 September 2021. 
 
The Council Code of Conduct requires Members to register any offer of gift or 
hospitality with an estimated value of at least £25.   
 
The Standards Advisory Committee are receiving this report as it monitors 
compliance with this requirement. 
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Standards Advisory Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Review, comment on and note the report. 
 
 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 There is a statutory requirement for the Council to adopt a Code of Conduct 

for Members.  For the purpose of the Code a member includes the Mayor, 
elected Councillors and Co-opted Members of the Authority. 
 

1.2 The Council’s Code of Conduct (paragraph 25) requires a Member to register 
the offer of any gift or hospitality with an estimated value of at least £25 and 
the person from whom it is received. 

 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 3.3



2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 This is a noting report. 
 
 
3. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
3.1 During the period 1 September to 31 October a total of 13 declarations were 

made.  These declarations were made on time within the 28 day notification 
period.  
 
The table below provides a copy of the Register of Gifts and Hospitality for 
this period and details of each declaration. 
 

Name 
Date 

offered 
Type 

Accepted/ 
Declined 

Date 
declared 

On 
time 

Provided by 
Estimated 

value 
Description 

Cllr Asma 
Begum 

25/09/21 Hospitality Accepted 27/09/21 Yes Canary Wharf £50.00 Labour conference, 
Leader’s dinner 
hosted by Canary 
Wharf. 

Cl
[...]
 
participate in the discussion and vote.  
 

3.3 A dispensation may be granted where the Monitoring Officer is satisfied that: 
 
(a) without the dispensation the number of persons prohibited from 

participating in any particular business would be so great a proportion of 
the body transacting the business as to impede the transaction of the 
business; 

(b) without the dispensation the representation of different political groups on 
the body transacting any particular business would be so upset as to alter 
the likely outcome of any vote relating to the business; 

(c) granting the dispensation is in the interests of persons living in the 
authority’s area; or 

(d) it is otherwise appropriate to grant a dispensation. 

Any grant of a dispensation must specify the duration of the dispensation up 
to a maximum of 4 years.   
 

3.4 Specific Dispensation: No Specific dispensations have been granted since 
the last report to the Committee on 1 July 2021. 
 

3.5 General Dispensation: There is a continuing General Dispensation to all 
Members to be present, speak and vote where they would otherwise have a 
DPI in the following matters: 
(a) Housing: where the Councillor (or spouse or partner) holds a tenancy or 

lease with the Council as long as the matter does not relate to the 
particular tenancy or lease of the Councillor (their spouse or partner); 

(b) Council Tax: setting the council tax and related matters including setting 
precepts and agreeing council tax reduction schemes; and 

(c) Determining an allowance, travelling expense, payment or indemnity for 
Councillors 

(d) It was agreed at the Committee meeting on 30 January 2020 to extend the 
above dispensation (c) to allow discussion of pay for Council officers. This 
is in relation to the link between annual pay increases for staff and related 
increases in allowances for Members. 
 

3.6 Guidance issued by DCLG in September 2013 (Openness and transparency 
on personal interests) stated the DCLG view 
[...]
by 
virtue of section 33, an authority may, on a written request by a Member, grant 
a dispensation relieving the member from either or both of the restrictions in 
Section 31(4).  This is reflected in paragraphs 32 and 33 of the Code of 
Conduct for Members. 

 
 

____________________________________ 
 
 
Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents 
 
Linked Report 

 NONE 

Page 43



 
Appendices 

 NONE 
 
Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended) 
List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report 

 NONE 
 
Officer contact details for documents: 

 N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	3.2 Draft Member Induction Plan 2022
	Appendix. 1 for Draft Member Induction Plan 2022
	Appendix. 2 for Draft Member Induction Plan 2022
	Appendix. 3 for Draft Member Induction Plan 2022

	3.3 Register of Gifts and Hospitality - Quarterly Update
	3.4 Dispensations under Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011



Minutes of the meeting

STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
25/11/2021

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE
HELD AT 6.32 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2021

COMMITTEE ROOM ONE - TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present at the meeting:
Councillor Rabina Khan
Members in Attendance Remotely:

Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Councillor Abdal Ullah

Co-opted Members Present at the meeting:

John Pulford MBE (Chair)
Fiona Browne (Vice-Chair)

Co-opted Members In Attendance Virtually:

Mike Houston
Denzil Johnson
Apologies:

Nafisa Adam (Co-optee)
Councillor Mufeedah Bustin
Councillor James King

Officers Present at the meeting:

Janet Fasan (Director of Legal and Monitoring Officer)
Matthew Mannion (Head of Democratic Services)

Officers in Attendance remotely:

Jill Bayley (Head of Legal Safeguarding)
Patricia Attawia (Democratic Services Team Leader, Civic &
Members, Governance)

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
25/11/2021

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
RESOLVED

1. That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 30
September be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record of
proceedings subject to the correction of a spelling error in the
attendance list.

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION
3.1 Code of Conduct Complaint Monitoring

Janet Fasan, Director of Legal and Monitoring Officer, introduced the latest
monitoring report on complaints under the Member Code of Conduct.
Appendix 1 listed the 7 complaints in the list (including 5 received since the
last meeting).

All complaints were from the public as opposed to complaints from Members
against each other. The Independent Person had been consulted in all cases.

The Committee were taken through each complaint in turn and a number of
issues were raised including:

e How are complainants kept informed on the progress of their
complaints, especially when they take a long time and whether further
thought should be given to managing engagement with complainants.

e Whilst a couple of cases were still ongoing, most had been closed
including with no further action required in some cases.

e Where cases close because the complainant stops responding, they
can potentially be re-opened if the complainant re-appears.

e There was one further case which was not on the appendix which
related to use of Council resources for party political purposes. The
Member had been written to and asking them to take action. Further
progress on this case will be reported later.

The Chair welcomed the update. He then reported that a Member had asked
him to highlight that the Committee would be closely monitoring Member
behaviour in the run up to the local elections. He asked that Members be
reminded through the Member Bulletin of theirs rights and responsibilities.

Fiona Browne highlighted a recent standards seminar she had attended which
had raised a number of interesting points including around the speed
issues/complaints escalate especially on social media and how public
expectations/views on standards are seen to have dropped, so public
satisfaction with democratic processes falls.

There was also clear support for reintroducing tougher sanctions but that at
the same time the more effective remedy was to work hard to encourage



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
25/11/2021

respect for everyone involved in political work to support good behaviour and
member/public engagement.

Finally, the Chair asked that the Appendix to the Complaint Monitoring report
be redesigned to make better use of the space on the page.

RESOLVED
1. That the report be noted.
3.2 Draft Member Induction Plan 2022

Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services, introduced a report on plans
to support Member Induction following the May 2022 elections. This followed
an initial discussion at the last meeting.

He explained that with a large number of new Councillors expected, it was
important to ensure a programme was set up to support them in learning their
new roles. This would mainly involve a number of subject area seminars but
would also include sessions on use of systems, ICT, how the democratic
processes worked and similar. Co-optees would be invited to seminars that
were relevant to their area of work.

The draft plan was being circulated to officers and Members for consultation
as well as coming to this Committee. The final Induction Plan would be signed
off by the Corporate Leadership Team and the General Purposes Committee.

A number of particular issues were noted:

e Member feedback was strongly supportive of slowing down the
Member Induction process in general but that ICT kit‘Member Enquiry
access etc needs to be up and running very quickly.

e |t was important to integrate ‘why’ and ‘how’ questions involved in
general training, for example linking code of conduct rules into general
seminars.

e Would it be possible to record modules for those who couldn’t attend in
person?

e Member safety was very important and should be covered early in the
programme.

e A political group buddy programme could be useful although it was
noted that providing officer buddies had been tried previously without
much success.

e Should co-opted Members also be involved in social media training? In
particular for Standards co-optees who may be involved in complaints
against Members.

e Should Members of the Conservation and Design Advisory Panel be
involved in Planning Committee training?

e Remember to include a corporate and committee structure in initial

training. Showing decision and information flows.
Important to provide guidance to Councillors on all their roles.



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
25/11/2021

The Committee were thanked for their feedback.
RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted.

3.3 Register of Gifts and Hospitality - Quarterly Update

Patricia Attawia, Democratic Services Team Leader (Civic and Member)
introduced the quarterly update on Member gifts and hospitality. She
highlighted that there had been 13 declarations listed, up from 2 last time
which was an indication that social events were beginning to start up again
following the pandemic lockdowns. More declarations could be expected in
the run up to Christmas.

A reminder had recently been sent round to Members through the bulletin and
all Members had provided an update in the last six months.

The Chair noted the increase and thanked Patricia Attawia for her update.
RESOLVED
1. That the report be noted.
3.4 Dispensations under Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011

Janet Fasan, Director of Legal and Monitoring Officer, introduced the regular
update report on Dispensations granted to Members under the Localism Act
2011. She reported that, apart from the standard, blanket, exemptions listed,
no individual dispensations had been granted since the last report to the
Committee or indeed in the year before that.

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted.

3.5 Review of the Effectiveness of the Standards Advisory Committee

Jill Bayley, Head of Legal Safeguarding and Deputy Monitoring Officer,
introduced the report on progress in relation to the review of the effectiveness
of the Standards Advisory Committee.

She explained this was a brief update highlighting a new survey that had been
sent to Members asking for their views on the effectiveness of the committee.
There had been extremely limited responses to date. There were no
significant comments to take forward. This would at least suggest that there
wasn’t a high level of dissatisfaction with the work of the Committee.



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
25/11/2021

The Chair commented that Members were very busy and if they didn’t have
strong concerns they may not respond. Councillor Rabina Khan noted that at
Council she had heard positive comments to the work of the Committee and
that personally she had found being on the committee to be a very valuable
experience. When the new Code of Conduct had recently been presented to
Council there had also been no negative comments on the work of the
Committee.

Finally, the Chair noted that it was important to make sure the work of the
Committee was signposted during the Member Induction programme.

RESOLVED
1. That the report be noted.
4. WORK PLAN

The Committee reviewed its workplan and noted a number of points including
that:

e The new Code of Conduct had been approved by Council and would
come into effect in May.

e The draft agenda for the February meeting was listed including the
draft annual report to Council and an update on Member Induction
planning.

e A report on Practical Guidance on Members handling confidential
information was due.

e A report should be available on progress on the new Member / Officer
relations protocol.

e A number of other reports were also listed. Discussions would continue
on an appropriate number for the agenda.

e Officers would also work to close off as many of the listed ‘actions’ as
possible before the end of the municipal year.

S. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT
There was none.

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
Nil items.

7. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR
CONSIDERS URGENT

Nil items.



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
25/11/2021

The meeting ended at 7.20 p.m.

Chair, John Pulford
Standards Advisory Committee



